Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan
was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 57,795,432 $ 50,598,432 $ 44,746,633
Plan fiduciary net position 34,537,612 34,537,612 34,537,612

Net pension liability $ 23,257,820 $ 16,060,820 $ 10,209,021

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended April 30, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 47,153,356 $ 28,711,476 $ 18,441,880
Service cost 689,433 - 689,433
Interest on total pension liability 3,344,324 - 3,344,324
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 2,181,710 - 2,181,710
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (2,770,391) (2,770,391) -
Contributions - employer - 1,212,977 (1,212,977)
Contributions - employee - 281,585 (281,585)
Contributions - other - 58,941 (58,941)
Net investment income - 7,109,513 (7,109,513)
Administration - (66,489) 66,489

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 50,598,432 $ 34,537,612 $ 16,060,820

67

VILLAGE OF BROADVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Police Pension (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,613,617.
The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 2,240,870 $ 195,585
Assumption changes 944,859 115,831
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension